ALBERTA SECURITIES COMMISSION

ORDER: VARIATION

Citation: Re Prize Mining Corp., 2019 ABASC 8 Date: 20190114

Prize Mining Corp., Michael McPhie, Feisal Somji, David Schmidt, BridgeMark Financial Corp., Anthony Kevin Jackson, Justin Edgar Liu, Seungkap Kim, Kyung Kim Yoon, Lisa Jackson, Detona Capital Corp., Tryton Financial Corp. and Rockshore Advisors Ltd. (formerly Cam Paddock Enterprises)

Background

- 1. Staff (Staff) of the Alberta Securities Commission (the Commission) issued a Notice of Application dated December 21, 2018 (the Notice of Application) seeking an interim order pursuant to sections 33 and 198 of the Securities Act (Alberta) (the Act) returnable January 3, 2019 (the Application). The Notice of Application named Prize Mining Corp. (Prize), Michael McPhie, Feisal Somji, David Schmidt, BridgeMark Financial Corp., Anthony Kevin Jackson, Justin Edgar Liu (Liu), Seungkap Kim (Kim), Kyung Kim Yoon (Yoon), Lisa Jackson, Detona Capital Corp., Tryton Financial Corp. and Rockshore Advisors Ltd. (formerly Cam Paddock Enterprises) as respondents (the Respondents).
- 2. On January 3, 2019, the Commission issued an order (the **Order**, cited as *Re Prize Mining Corp.*, 2019 ABASC 2) directing that:
 - (a) the Application be adjourned until Monday, January 14, 2019; and
 - (b) the following Respondents must cease trading in or purchasing securities of Prize pending a determination of the Application:
 - (i) Liu;
 - (ii) Kim;
 - (iii) Yoon;
 - (iv) Lisa Jackson;
 - (v) Detona Capital Corp.;
 - (vi) Tryton Financial Corp.;
 - (vii) Rockshore Advisors Ltd. (formerly Cam Paddock Enterprises); and
 - (viii) any other Respondent that is an associate (as that term is defined in the Act) of a Respondent listed in (i) through (vii) above.
- 3. Prize has applied for a further adjournment of the Application.

4. Staff and the Respondents (with the exception of Liu, Kim and Yoon, who were served with the Notice of Application and who have not attended or participated in this proceeding to date) have agreed to adjourn the Application based on proposed terms.

Order

- 5. The Commission, considering it not to be prejudicial to the public interest, orders under section 214(1) of the Act that the Order is varied to provide that:
 - (a) the Application is adjourned until 10:00 am on Friday, February 1, 2019;
 - (b) pending the determination of the Application,
 - (i) all trading in securities of Prize must cease; and
 - (ii) Prize must cease trading in all securities, and all exemptions contained in Alberta securities laws do not apply to Prize.

January 14, 2019

For the Commission:

"original signed by"	
Kari Horn	
"original signed by"	
Maryse Saint-Laurent	